ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CUSTOMER SERVICES

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2020

DALINTOBER PRIMARY SCHOOL

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

- 1.1 This report sets out the current position in respect of Dalintober Primary School, in response to concerns that have been raised in respect of the condition and safety of the building.
- 1.2 Members are asked to:-
 - 1.2.1 Note the contents of the report; and
 - 1.2.2 Agree that the condition survey, currently scheduled for 2021/22, is brought forward to this year.

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL CUSTOMER SERVICES

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2020

DALINTOBER PRIMARY SCHOOL

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report sets out the current position in respect of Dalintober Primary School, in response to concerns that have been raised in respect of the condition and safety of the building.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are asked to:-

- 3.1 Note the contents of the report; and
- 3.2 Agree that the condition survey, currently scheduled for 2021/22, is brought forward to this year.

4.0 DETAIL

4.1 Dalintober Primary School is situated in the former royal burgh of Campbeltown. The oldest part of the building was built in 1889. Dalintober currently has a primary school roll of 255 and provides Ety sttha

timely communications to parents/carers, ensured that this was a smooth process for all involved. The second incident at the end of February 2020 was not related to the initial incident or any repair works undertaken. Immediate action was taken by Property Services to make safe and arrange the necessary repair. There was no pupil displacement required due to the second incident.

4.4 Since 30th January

identified. Any issues which may arise from the structural survey will be dealt with in terms of the Council's capital expenditure processes.

5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 Following recent property issues at Dalintober Primary School, this report sets out details of the remedial works and measures that have been put in place to ensure the continued safety of pupils and staff within the building.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS

- 6.1 Policy none at this time
- 6.2 Financial none at this time
- 6.3 Legal none at this time
- 6.4 HR none at this time
- 6.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: none
- 6.5.1 Equalities protected characteristics none
- 6.5.2 Socio-economic Duty none
- 6.5.3 Islands none
- 6.6. Risk appropriate measures put in place to ensure the learning and teaching environment remains safe
- 6.7 Customer Service none

Douglas Hendry Executive Director with responsibility for Education

Policy Lead – Councillor Yvonne Mcneilly

3 March 2020

For further information contact:

Laura Blackwood Directorate Support Officer Customer Services 01546 604325